

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. ____

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE
THE PROPOSED TESTIMONY OF PETER BOUKOUZIS**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPLICABLE LAW	5
II. MR. BOUKOUZIS IS NOT A QUALIFIED EXPERT	7
A. Mr. Boukouzis Is Not a Credentialed Academic	7
B. Mr. Boukouzis Lacks Relevant Professional Experience Assessing Climate Risks, Impacts, and Disclosures.....	8
C. Mr. Boukouzis Lacks Experience Calculating Shareholder Damages	11
III. MR. BOUKOUZIS’S NET OPINIONS ON THE RELEVANCE OF CLIMATE REGULATORY RISK SHOULD BE EXCLUDED	12
A. Mr. Boukouzis Acts as a “Summary Witness,” Not an Expert, When Opining That Climate Change Regulatory Risks Are Important to Investors.....	12
B. Mr. Boukouzis’s Opinions Concerning the Investment Community’s Response to ExxonMobil’s Disclosures Cannot Withstand <i>Frye</i> Scrutiny.....	13
IV. MR. BOUKOUZIS’S OPINIONS ON ISSUES THAT THE COURT IS COMPETENT TO DETERMINE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	16
V. MR. BOUKOUZIS’S MANIPULATION OF CASH FLOW MODELS IS RIDDLED WITH SPECULATION AND UNTETHERED TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE	17
VI. MR. BOUKOUZIS’S AGGREGATE DAMAGES CALCULATION SHOULD BE EXCLUDED AS SPECULATIVE	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Behar v. Coren</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1045 (2d Dep't 2005).....	9
<i>Bell v. Fore Systems, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 32097540 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2002).....	23
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1403756 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2005).....	23
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 939 (2018).....	6
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 500 (2002).....	17
<i>People v. Burt</i> , 270 A.D.2d 516 (3d Dep't 2000).....	7, 11
<i>Cornell v. 360 W. 51st St Realty, LLC</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014).....	6, 21
<i>Diaz v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002).....	6
<i>Duffen v. State</i> , 245 A.D.2d 653 (3d Dep't 1997).....	10
<i>Flanger v. 2461 Elm Realty Corp.</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1196 (3d Dep't 2014).....	5
<i>Fortunato v. Dover Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 658 (2d Dep't 1996).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Fraser v. 301-52 Townhouse Corp.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 416 (1st Dep't 2008).....	6
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	6
<i>Hofmann v. Toys "R" Us--NY Ltd. P'ship</i> , 272 A.D.2d 296 (2d Dep't 2000).....	11

<i>People v. Inoa</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 466 (2015).....	16
<i>State v. J.R.C.</i> , 47 Misc.3d 969 (Sup. Ct. Livingston Cty. Feb. 25, 2015).....	13
<i>Guzman ex rel. Jones v. 4030 Bronx Blvd. Assocs. L.L.C.</i> , 54 A.D.3d 42 (1st Dep't 2008)	6, 16
<i>Jones ex rel. Jones v. Catalano</i> , 2010 WL 4187998 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. Oct. 20, 2010)	21
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 55 A.D.3d 380 (1st Dep't 2008)	17
<i>Kulak v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 140 (1976).....	13, 16
<i>Leicht v. City of New York Dep't of Sanitation</i> , 131 A.D.3d 515 (2d Dep't 2015).....	12
<i>Matott v. Ward</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 455 (1979).....	10
<i>Melnick v. Consol. Edison, Inc.</i> , 39 Misc.3d 800 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty. Feb. 15, 2013)	21
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Morgan Fuel & Heating Co.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 570 (2d Dep't 2012).....	15
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....	6
<i>Quinn v. Artcraft Constr., Inc.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 444 (2d Dep't 1994).....	19
<i>Ratner v. McNeil-PPC</i> , 91 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dep't 2011).....	13
<i>Reed Constr. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 638 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Rowe v. Fischer</i> , 82 A.D.3d 490 (1st Dep't 2011)	13
<i>Schechter v. 3320 Holding LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep't 2009)	6, 8

Seward Park Hous. Corp. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,
70 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2010)17

Starr Found. v. Am. Intl. Grp., Inc.,
76 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dep’t 2010)22

Verdugo v. Seven Thirty One Ltd. P’ship,
70 A.D.3d 600 (1st Dep’t 2010)6

White v. Mhatre,
283 A.D.2d 573 (2d Dep’t 2001).....16
